

SB0269/840518/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 269
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after “and” insert “Mandatory”; and in line 13, strike “authorizing” and substitute “requiring”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 6, strike “DEBRIS REMOVAL” and substitute “WATERSHED RESTORATION”.

On page 5, after line 3, insert:

“(II) THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF GRANTS AWARDED BY THE DEPARTMENT TO SUBDIVISIONS UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH MAY:

1. FOR FISCAL YEARS 2020, 2021, AND 2022, EQUAL UP TO 100% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF MONEY APPROPRIATED TO THE COMPREHENSIVE FLOOD MANAGEMENT GRANT PROGRAM; AND

2. FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, EQUAL UP TO 50% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF MONEY APPROPRIATED TO THE COMPREHENSIVE FLOOD MANAGEMENT GRANT PROGRAM.”;

in lines 4 and 14, strike “(II)” and “(III)”, respectively, and substitute “(III)” and “(IV)”, respectively; in line 7, strike “DEBRIS REMOVAL” and substitute “WATERSHED RESTORATION”; in lines 9 and 10, strike “DEBRIS REMOVAL” and substitute “WATERSHED MANAGEMENT”; in line 28, strike “**FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR**” and

(Over)

**SB0269/840518/1 Environment and Transportation Committee
Amendments to SB 269
Page 2 of 2**

substitute "**FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER**"; in the same line, strike "**MAY**" and substitute "**SHALL**"; and in line 29, after "**APPROPRIATION**" insert "**OF AT LEAST \$5,000,000**".